
                                                   

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE  
 
 

28 September 2023 
 

7.30 pm 
 

Town Hall, Watford 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
Laura MacMillan  
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk  
01923 278376 
 
For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website. 
 
 
 

Publication date: Wednesday, 20 September 2023 

mailto:democraticservices@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


 

 

Committee Membership 
 
Councillor R Wenham (Chair) 
Councillor M Hofman (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors D Allen-Williamson, M Devonish, S Feldman, A Grimston, P Hannon, 
L Nembhard, T Osborn, C Saunders, G Saffery, R Smith, M Turmaine, S Trebar and 
D Watling 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A - Open to the Public 
 
1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. Disclosure of interests  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2023 to be submitted and signed. 

 
4. Review of Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy (Pages 3 - 76) 
 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=119&Year=0


Part A 
 
Report to:  Licensing Committee 
 
Date of meeting: Thursday, 28 September 2023 
 
Report author: Senior Licensing Officer (AY) 
 
Title:   Review of Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 At its meeting in July 2023, the Licensing Committee agreed the process by which 

officers would consult on a review of the Statement of Licensing Policy (SLP) under 
the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
1.2 The consultation finished on 31 August 2023 and the responses have been collated. 

The Committee is now asked to finalise the policy and recommend that it is adopted 
by the Council 

 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer) 

Risk 
Rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

Legal 
challenge 
from failure 
to properly 
adopt the 
policy 

Failure to meet 
requirements under 
the Licensing Act 

Ensure that a policy 
is adopted by Full 
Council before19 
November 2023 

Treat 4 

Legal 
challenge 
from failure 
to properly 
consult 

Negative perception 
of the council and 
its licensing 
functions, and 
challenge through 
the courts 

Carry out 
consultation in 
accordance with 
legal requirements 
under the Licensing 
Act 2003 and in 
accordance with the 
Government’s 
published principles 
of consultation 

Treat 3 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Policy is 
unreasonable, 
irrational, 
discriminatory 
etc. 

Legal challenge 
through the courts 

Ensure that the 
results of the public 
consultation are 
taken into account 
in the final 
Statement of 
Licence Policy 

Treat 3 

Further 
legislation or 
reported 
cases arising 
during course 
of 
consultation 
and adopting 
policy 

Policy may be 
outdated as soon as 
it is published 

Monitor situation 
and, if necessary, 
take amendments 
to September 
Committee 

Treat 3 

 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 That the Licensing Committee recommends to Council, acting as the Licensing 

Authority for the Borough of Watford, that it adopts the amended Statement of 
Licensing Policy for 2023-2028 as attached at appendix 3 at its meeting on 17 
October 2023. 

 
 Further information: 
 Austen Young 
 austen.young@watford.gov.uk 
 
 Report approved by: Justine Hoy, Associate Director Housing and Wellbeing 
 
4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 The council is the licensing authority under the Licensing Act 2003 for alcohol, 

regulated entertainment and late-night refreshment within the Borough. It is 
required to prepare, consult and keep under a review a statement of licensing policy 
(SLP) that sets out how it approaches its responsibilities under the Act, so that 
applicants, other statutory bodies and local bodies can ascertain its general 
approach to particular situations. 

 
4.2 In preparing the SLP, the authority must have regard to the statutory guidance 

published under the Act by the Secretary of State. This is known as the s.182 
Guidance. This guidance was most recently updated in August 2023, during the 
consultation period, and any changes to the proposed policy as a result of this 
updated guidance will be highlighted in this report. The policy does need to reflect 
the most current guidance. 

Page 4

mailto:austen.young@watford.gov.uk


 
4.3 At its meeting on 6 July 2023, the Committee agreed the process of consulting on 

reviewing the SLP and the timescale for consultation. The full rationale behind the 
consultation can be found in the report for the Committee and in the minutes for 
that meeting. 

 
4.4 Consultation on the proposed policy 
 
4.5 The consultation on the SLP took place between 20 July and 31 August 2023, during 

which time we consulted: 
 

 the statutory responsible authorities 

 326 licence and club premises certificate holders 

 52 licensing agents, who had acted for licence holders since the last policy 
review, as representatives of all licence holders 

 21 residents’ associations and community groups, as representatives of 
residents 

 Watford Town Centre BID 

 Economic Development team of Watford Borough Council 

 Watford Community Safety Partnership 

 Watford & West Herts Chamber of Commerce 
 
4.6 The consultation was advertised on our website during this time with any person 

invited to participate in a survey on the proposed changes. There was an option to 
provide specific feedback on each proposal, to allow comments to be submitted 
with any alternative wording or proposals or to identify any other issues which the 
consultees foresaw. 

 
4.7 Overall, five responses were received to the consultation. Two responsible 

authorities replied by email to officers and three residents replied via the online 
survey. No other responses were received. 

 
4.8 Responses were received from the Police and Environmental Health as responsible 

authorities. Neither party raised
[...]
ency services and health care 

provision are factors that the licensing authority could consider, but because of the 
added paragraphs the policy has been amended to state that the licensing authority 
will seriously consider any concerns raised by Police counter terrorism staff under 
the public safety licensing objective (page29 of the policy). We have also added a 
link to ProtectUK, a central hub for counter terrorism and security advice for 
businesses, members of the public and those who work in the security sector, to our 

Page 7



list of useful links for event organisers (page 25 of the policy). It is suggested to keep 
this approach broad and deal with applications and matters on a case-by-case basis, 
which is supported by the guidance in the general interpretation of considering 
licence conditions and applications.  

 
5.4 The amendments introduced with regards to counter terrorism are the only 

suggested amendments. Although these were not included in the original draft 
policy, the amended guidance was published during the consultation period. This 
does not result in significant changes to the policy and the licensing authority must 
always have regards to the statutory guidance. 

 
5.5 Considering the responses received during the consultation period and the impact 

of the amended statutory guidance outlined in this report, a revised draft policy is 
attached at appendix 3. 

 
6.0 Implications 
 
6.1 Financial 
 
6.2 The Shared Director of Finance comments that there are no financial implications 

arising directly from the report.   
 
6.3 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 
 
6.4 The Group Head of Democracy and Governance comments that the legal 

implications are contained within the policy. 
 
6.5 Equalities, Human Rights and Data Protection 
 
6.6 Under s149 (1) of the Equality Act the council must have due regard, in the exercise 

of its functions, to the need to – 
• eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other co
[...]
dance with the Council’s Constitution, no councillor shall sit on any 
licensing committee unless they have received appropriate training. 
 
 
Scheme of delegation 
 
Sub-committees of three councillors will sit to consider applications where valid representations 
have been received.  Where a sub-committee does not have all three members present, it may 
only meet with the approval of the chair of the licensing committee in consultation with the Group 
Head of Democracy and Governance 
 
Applications referred to sub-committees will be accompanied with a report prepared by our 
officers.  This will include recommendations relating to the operating schedule, representations, 
the Licensing Act and other legislation, statutory guidance, national and local policy, good 
practice, or recommended conditions that could be considered to alleviate any concerns raised in 
the representations.   
 
The Licensing Committee will also sit to determine general licensing policies not associated with 
the Licensing Act 2003, such as those policies under taxi and private hire vehicle legislation.  
 
The Licensing Committee and its sub-committees will also sit to determine matters arising under 
the Gambling Act 2005.  
 
The full Licensing Committee will hear and consider any representations relating to a proposed 
Early Morning Restriction Order, and will makes its recommendation to the Council acting as the 
Licensing Authority.  A specific protocol will be approved and published for this purpose in 
advance of the committee hearing should this be necessary. 
 
Our licensing officers will deal with all other licence applications where either no representations 
have been received, or where representations have been received and it is agreed by the parties 
that a hearing is not necessary.  Officers will also  
 
(1) make representations on its behalf in appropriate cases.  It will normally be clear that there 

is a separation of roles between officers who make representations a
[...]
not identified any negative impacts from the analysis of the consultation responses, 
the makeup of the Borough and the way that applications are processed and licences issued. The 
consultation has not identified any substantial positive or negative impacts from the responses 
themselves. 
 

6. Overall conclusion 
 
On consideration, the overall conclusion of the EIA is that there is no negative impact on any specific 
characteristic or group as a result of this Policy. 
 
In the policy, no particular group is given priority over another in relation to implementation of the 
policy and how any applicant is dealt with. The Act requires that each application is to be assessed 
on its individual merits, so all groups should be treated equally. All applicants are required to comply 
with all of the relevant legislation. 
 
In general, it is felt that the policy has a positive effect on all people who live, work or socialise in 
Watford 
 
. 

Page 75



APPENDIX 4 

 
9 

 

This EIA has been approved by: Kathryn Robson Director of Performance 

 

 

Page 76


	Agenda
	4 Review of Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy
	Appendix 1 - Responsible authority replies
	Appendix 2 - Consultation responses
	Appendix 3 - Proposed Statement of Licensing Policy 2023-2028
	Appendix 4 - Equality Impact Analysis




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

28 September 2023 
 

 
Present: Councillor R Wenham (Chair) 

Councillor M Hofman (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors M Devonish, S Feldman, P Hannon, L Nembhard, 

T Osborn, C Saunders, G Saffery, R Smith, S Trebar, D Watling 
and K Clarke-Taylor 
 

Also present:   
 

Officers: Democratic Services Officer (LM) 
Environmental Health Manager (Commercial) 
Senior Licensing Officer (AY) 
 

 
 

7   Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Turmaine and Allen-
Williamson 

 
There was a change of membership for this meeting: Councillor Clarke-Taylor 
replaced Councillor Grimston. 
 

8   Disclosure of interests  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

9   Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 6 July 2023 were submitted and signed. 
 

10   Review of Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy  
 
The Senior Licensing Officer presented the report to the committee, highlighting 
new aspects and modifications.  An overview of the consultation period was 
provided.  Emphasis was placed on the policy being effective for five years but 
open to amendment if needed.  Notably, modifications were made to the 
statutory guidance, referenced at paragraphs 5.0 through 5.5 of the report, with 
a focus on counter-terrorism measures.  Additionally, integrating a link to 



 
2 

"Protect UK" for streamlined licence applications aligned with the approach 
present in other policies of Councils in Hertfordshire. 

 
Councillor Hannon inquired if any lessons had been learned from the 
consultation process and the response to public concerns raised.  The Senior 
Licensing Officer responded that a considerable portion of this policy concerned 
the borough, and some reactions provided valuable insights for addressing public 
concerns.  Given its substantial significance, we learned valuable lessons from 
this consultation process.  These insights would undoubtedly inform our 
approach in future consultations. 

 
The Chair inquired about how many individuals viewed the policy during the 
consultation.  The Senior Licensing Officer stated that over 80 people had viewed 
the policy; however, only three individuals completed the survey. 

 
Councillor Devonish inquired about licence pre-application advice.  The Senior 
Licensing Officer explained the various forms of pre-application meetings and 
engagement that had been made available.  For instance, people could email, 
visit the website, or engage in a phone discussion.  The service also organised 
site visits, for example, to a cricket club that had renovated premises, where the 
officer could personally assess and provide recommendations.  The forms of 
engagement were diverse and tailored to the application's specific requirements. 

 
Councillor Devonish inquired about the reason for counter-terrorism taking a 
central focus.  The Senior Licensing Officer responded that the focus on counter-
terrorism was due to changes in statutory guidance from the Secretary of State, 
particularly concerning commercial premises and the protect duty known as 
'Martyn's Law.' This shift was in response to the fallout from previous incidents, 
for example the Manchester Arena bombing, especially within licensed venues.  
It emphasised enhancing measures to address counter-terrorism concerns, 
especially for large-scale events. 

 
Councillor Devonish asked if councillors could help with future consultation by 
liaising with local businesses in the central ward.  The Senior Licensing Officer 
agreed that it could help with future consultations.  One of the original stated 
aims of the Licensing Act 2003, the focus was on fostering more see more 
community engagement in the licensing process.  While the Act was clear on 
engaging during consultation on applications, it was less restrictive with regards 
to consulting on policy.  

 
The Environmental Health Manager added that service could extend involvement 
in the consultation to include all ward councillors, as there were licensed 
premises across every ward. 

 



 
3 

RESOLVED – 
 

That the Licensing Committee recommends to Council, acting as the Licensing 
Authority for the Borough of Watford, that it adopts the amended Statement of 
Licensing Policy for 2023-2028 as attached at appendix 3 at its meeting on 17 
October 2023. 

 
 
 

 Chair 
Licensing Committee 
 

The Meeting started at 7.30 pm 
and finished at 7.50 pm 
 

 

 


